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The Board of Directors 
Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc. 
Ruston, Louisiana 
 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Louisiana Tech University 
Foundation, Inc. (a non-profit organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial 
position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows 
for the years then ended, and the related notes to consolidated financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the consolidated financial position of Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc. as of June 30, 
2025 and 2024, and the consolidated changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards (Government Auditing Standards), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.  
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In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt Louisiana Tech 
University Foundation, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluated the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc.’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole. The Details of Consolidated Statements of Financial Position and Activities included on pages 
20 and 21 are presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
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reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and Government Auditing Standards. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 19, 
2025, on our consideration of the organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the organization’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
Shreveport, Louisiana 
November 19, 2025 
 

1-k.twJ. I µ_, C ~ ..J- lhf-~ l lC 
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A S S E T S 2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 4,375,360$          5,896,694$          
Accounts receivable 118,651               265,559               
Contributions receivable, net 10,836,066          11,098,204          
Note receivable - Press Box 900,000               900,000               
Note receivable - TPII LOC 3,813,818            3,866,498            
Investments 46,835,983          45,368,072          
Fixed assets, net 16,919,026          17,311,334          
Other assets 669,649               552,258               
Long-term note receivable 5,957,737            6,857,737            
Restricted assets - investments 41,166,303          42,728,637          

Total assets 131,592,593$     134,844,993$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 337,564$             887,380$             
Accrued interest payable 90,637                  13,171                  
Line of Credit  6,609,723            2,656,283            
Line of Credit - TPII 3,813,818            3,866,498            
Private Lending Note 1,500,000            1,500,000            
Current Portion of Press Box Note Payable 900,000               900,000               
Annuities liability 7,124                    37,330                  
Long-Term Portion of Press Box Note Payable 5,957,737            6,857,737            
Accrued Liability Reserve 150,000               -                        
Due to Professorships and Chairs 60,000                  -                        
Due to Louisiana Tech University 40,943,866          42,521,558          

Total liabilities 60,370,469          59,239,957          

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated 4,098,270            3,554,681            
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 611,930               444,748               

4,710,200            3,999,429            
   With donor restrictions:

     Restricted for specific purposes (non-endowment) 10,555,492          18,610,426          
     Restricted for specific purposes (endowment) 55,956,432          52,995,181          

66,511,924          71,605,607          

  Total net assets 71,222,124          75,605,036          

Total liabilities and net assets 131,592,593$     134,844,993$     
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Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues, gains, and other support:
Contributions and receipts 1,147,358$         18,004,929$         19,152,287$     
Contributed services 1,510,868           -                         1,510,868          
Net investment income 277,225               3,908,440             4,185,665          
Lease income 232,773               730,209                962,982             
Service charges 1,783,249           -                         1,783,249          
Other 106,595               21,708                   128,303             

5,058,068           22,665,286           27,723,354        
Net assets released from restrictions 27,758,969         (27,758,969)         -                      

Total revenues, gains, and other support 32,817,037         (5,093,683)            27,723,354        

Expenses:
Program expenses in support of LA Tech University 26,042,444         -                         26,042,444        
General administrative and investment services 3,616,740           -                         3,616,740          
Fundraising 2,206,982           -                         2,206,982          

Total expenses 31,866,166         -                         31,866,166        

Assets dedicated to Louisiana Tech University, net 240,100               -                         240,100             

Change in net assets 710,771               (5,093,683)            (4,382,912)         

Net assets, beginning of year 3,999,429           71,605,607           75,605,036        

Net assets, end of year 4,710,200$         66,511,924$         71,222,124$     
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues, gains, and other support:
Contributions and receipts 237,619$           31,589,988$     31,827,607$     
Contributed services 1,120,998          -                      1,120,998          
Net investment income 178,126             4,711,133          4,889,259          
Lease income 232,773             308,379             541,152             
Service charges 2,276,145          -                      2,276,145          
LED Revenue -                      9,500,000          9,500,000          
Other 15,248               23,703               38,951               

4,060,909          46,133,203        50,194,112        
Net assets released from restrictions 31,634,763        (31,634,763)      -                      

Total revenues, gains, and other support 35,695,672        14,498,440        50,194,112        

Expenses:
Program expenses in support of LA Tech University 28,777,115        -                      28,777,115        
General administrative and investment services 4,101,238          -                      4,101,238          
Fundraising 1,486,142          -                      1,486,142          

Total expenses 34,364,495        -                      34,364,495        

Assets dedicated to Louisiana Tech University, net 165,000             -                      165,000             

Change in net assets 1,166,177          14,498,440        15,664,617        

Net assets, beginning of year 2,833,252          57,107,167        59,940,419        

Net assets, end of year 3,999,429$        71,605,607$     75,605,036$     
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets (4,382,912)$      15,664,617$     
Depreciation and amortization 591,729             191,057             
Net unrealized (gain) loss on long-term investments (2,989,867)         316,778             
Realized (gain) on sale of investments (2,469,505)         563,398             
Gain on sale of fixed assets -                      (7,748)                

Change in current assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 146,908             (193,238)            
Contributions receivable 262,138             (574,403)            
Receivable from LED -                      699,165             
Prepaid expenses (107,223)            53,042               
Other assets (23,837)              (25,403)              
Accounts payable (399,816)            (581,569)            
Accrued interest payable 77,466               (23,329)              
Annuities liability (30,206)              (17,797)              
Deferred revenue -                      (8,721,872)         
Contractual Obligations -                      (979,166)            

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (9,325,125)         6,363,532          

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of fixed assets (185,751)            (4,164,467)         
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets -                      25,000               
Purchases of investments (5,476,671)         (10,522,438)      
Proceeds on sale of investments 11,030,465        5,138,824          
Issuance of notes receivable 52,680               (2,070,553)         
Proceeds from notes receivable 900,000             900,000             
Change in due to Louisiana Tech University (1,517,692)         2,745,078          

Net cash (used) by investing activities 4,803,031          (7,948,556)         

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments on notes payable (900,000)            (1,121,021)         
Payments on  line of credit (1,120,000)         (2,574,474)         
Proceeds from line of credit 5,020,760          4,726,836          
Proceeds from issuance of debt -                      1,500,000          

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,000,760          2,531,341          

Change in cash and cash equivalents (1,521,334)         946,317             

Cash and cash equivalents-beginning of year 5,896,694          4,950,377          

Cash and cash equivalents-end of year 4,375,360$        5,896,694$        

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Interest paid 1,171,076$        656,164$           
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Organization 
The Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) was organized to solicit, receive, 
hold, invest and transfer funds for the benefit of Louisiana Tech University (LTU). Additionally, the 
Foundation assists Louisiana Tech University in meeting the criteria for accreditation as outlined by 
the Commission on Colleges for the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools. Louisiana Tech 
University and the Foundation are also in a management agreement related to endowed chairs and 
professorships. This agreement is in compliance with Board of Regents policy and allows the 
Foundation to manage funds on behalf of Louisiana Tech University. The Foundation is a separate 
legal entity and is not included as part of the reporting entity of Louisiana Tech University. 
 
Consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements include the Louisiana Tech Research Corporation and Tech 
Pointe II, LLC because the Foundation maintains control of the entities. All material intercompany 
transactions have been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements. 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
Basis of Accounting –The consolidated financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on 
the accrual basis of accounting under the financial reporting framework of the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (“FASB”) in its Accounting Standards Codification, Financial Statements of Not-for-
Profit Organizations. 
 

Basis of Presentation – The Foundation’s net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are 
classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of 
the Foundation and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. This 
includes funds that are designated for discretionary use by the Foundation and board-designated 
funds functioning as endowments. 
 
With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be 
met either by actions of the Foundation and/or the passage of time. This includes annuity and 
life income funds, term endowments, the present value of contributions receivable, and earnings 
on investments. Some net assets with donor restrictions are required by donors to be held in 
perpetuity. The donors of substantially all net assets to be held in perpetuity permit the 
Foundation to use a portion of the income earned on the related investments for specified 
purposes. 

 
Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related 
assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets 
without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported 
as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by 
explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated 
purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as released 
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between the applicable classes of net assets. Revenues with donor restrictions that are used in the 
year of receipt are classified as net assets with donor restrictions and released from restriction. 
 

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period 
received. 
 

Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, when the 
conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are 
recorded at their estimated fair value. Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at 
an appropriate discount rate commensurate with the risks involved. Amortization of discounts is 
recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions, if any, on 
the contributions. 
 

Income and realized and unrealized net gains or losses on investments are reported as follows: 
 

Without Donor Restrictions – As increases or decreases in net assets if the terms of the gift are 
not considered to have donor restrictions. 
 
With Donor Restrictions – As increases or decreases in net assets if the terms of the gift require 
that they be added to the principal of a permanent endowment fund or if the terms of the gift 
impose restrictions on the timing or the use of the income or by law. 

 
Release of Restrictions on Net Assets for Acquisition of Land, Building and Equipment - Contributions 
of land, building and equipment without donor stipulations concerning the use of such long-lived 
assets are reported as revenues without donor restrictions. Contributions of cash or other assets to 
be used to acquire land, building and equipment without such donor stipulations concerning the use 
of such long-lived assets are reported as revenues with donor restrictions; the restrictions are 
considered to be released at the time of acquisition of such long-lived assets. 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents principally include cash and money market investments not held by 
trustees. For purposes of the cash flow statement, all highly liquid instruments with original maturities 
of three months or less are considered cash equivalents. 
 

In-Kind Gifts 
Gifts of investments, real estate, and other property contributed to the Foundation are recorded at 
estimated fair value at date of contribution. 
 

Accounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable consists of amounts due from outside parties. Management evaluates the 
collectability and aging of those accounts receivable in determining the need for an allowance for 
credit losses. 
 
Investments 
Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values are stated at fair value. 
Realized gains or losses on sales of investment securities are based upon the cost of the specific 
security sold. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. 
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Investment income, net of external and internal management expenses and fees, and gains and losses 
arising from the sale or other disposition of investments and other noncash assets are pooled in a 
separate general ledger account for the payment of scholarships and other purposes in accordance 
with the intent of the endowment agreement. Scholarships and other payments from the general 
endowment pool are determined based on four percent of the specific endowment corpus.  
 

Endowment and board-designated funds are invested on the basis of a total return policy to provide 
income and to realize appreciation in investment values. Under this policy, earnings, not to exceed a 
specified percentage, could be used to support the intended purposes. An appropriation from the 
endowment for expenditures that support the intended purpose may be made to the extent it is 
deemed prudent, unless otherwise restricted by the donor in the gift instrument. 
 
The Foundation’s investments include various types of investment securities and investment vehicles. 
Investment securities are exposed to several risks, such as interest rate, currency, market, and credit 
risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably 
possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such 
changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the Foundation’s consolidated financial 
statements. 
 

Fixed Assets 
Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives of the 
depreciable assets which range from two to ten years. The Foundation capitalizes expenditures in 
excess of $2,500 for fixed assets at cost. 
 

Tax Status 
The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue 
Code (IRC) as an organization described in IRC Section 501(c)(3). Therefore, no provision for income 
taxes has been made in the consolidated financial statements, but the Foundation is required to file 
an annual information tax return. The Foundation is also required to review various tax positions it 
has taken with respect to its exempt status and to determine whether in fact it is a tax exempt entity. 
The Foundation must also consider whether it has nexus in jurisdictions in which it has income and 
whether a tax return is required in those jurisdictions. In addition, as a tax exempt entity, the 
Foundation must assess whether it has any tax positions associated with unrelated business income 
subject to income tax. The Foundation does not expect its positions to change significantly over the 
next twelve months. Any penalties related to late filing or other requirements would be recognized 
as penalties expense in the Foundation’s accounting records. 
 

The Foundation files U.S. federal Form 990 for informational purposes. The Foundation’s federal 
income tax returns for generally the past three years remain subject to examination by the Internal 
Revenue Service. 
 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts 
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. Material estimates that are susceptible to significant change within one year relate to the 
determination of the fair value of financial instruments.   
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2. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
At times throughout the year, the Foundation may maintain certain bank accounts in excess of 
federally insured limits, which is a concentration of credit risk. The risk is mitigated by maintaining 
deposits in only well capitalized financial institutions. 
 
Of the bank balances, those funds not covered by federal deposit insurance were covered by collateral 
held by the pledging banks’ trust departments. 
 

3. Investments 
Fair values and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments classification at June 30, 2025 
and 2024 are summarized as follows: 
 

Unrealized Unrealized
Fair Appreciation/ Fair Appreciation/

Cost Value (Depreciation) Cost Value (Depreciation)
Held by investment custodians:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,759,297$         4,759,297$            -$                     5,136,164$         5,139,147$         2,983$                 
Certificates of deposit 285,000               285,000                 -                        285,000               285,000               -                        
Mutual funds 147,890               162,240                 14,350                 147,890               152,040               4,150                   
Government obligations and 

corporate bonds 31,264,805         30,635,717            (629,089)              31,852,852         30,272,085         (1,580,767)          
Common stocks 22,474,813         47,567,445            25,092,632         24,660,168         47,655,850         22,995,682         

Real estate held by the Foundation 4,592,587            4,592,587              -                        4,592,587            4,592,587            -                        
63,524,392$       88,002,286$          24,477,893$       66,674,661$       88,096,709$       21,422,048$       

Included on the statement of 
financial position: 

Investments 37,387,874$       46,835,983$          9,448,109$         38,120,985$       45,368,072$       7,247,087$         
Restricted assets-investments 26,136,518         41,166,303            15,029,784         28,553,676         42,728,637         14,174,961         

63,524,392$       88,002,286$          24,477,893$       66,674,661$       88,096,709$       21,422,048$       

2025 2024

 
 
The following schedule summarizes the investment return and its classification in the statement of 
activities for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:  
 

Without Without
Donor With Donor Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total

Interest and dividends income 69,109$               1,610,037$            1,679,146$         7,210$                 1,614,286$         1,621,496$         
Net realized and unrealized gains -                        2,506,519              2,506,519            -                        3,267,763            3,267,763            

Total investment return 69,109$               4,116,556$            4,185,665$         7,210$                 4,882,049$         4,889,259$         

2025 2024

  
4. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

The Foundation adopted FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 820, “Fair Value 
Measurements” (Topic 820). Topic 820 requires disclosures that stratify balance sheet amounts 
measured at fair value based on the inputs used to derive fair value measurements. These strata 
included: 

 
 Level 1 valuations, where the valuation is based on quoted market prices for identical assets 

or liabilities traded in active markets (which include exchanges and over-the-counter 
markets with sufficient volume), 
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 Level 2 valuations, where the valuation is based on quoted market prices for similar 
instruments traded in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in 
markets that are not active and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant 
assumptions are observable in the market, and 

 
 Level 3 valuations, where the valuation is generated from model-based techniques that use 

significant assumptions not observable in the market, but observable based on Foundation-
specific data. These unobservable assumptions reflect the Foundation’s own estimates for 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. Valuation 
techniques typically include option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar 
techniques, but may also include the use of market prices of assets or liabilities that are not 
directly comparable to the subject asset or liability. 

 
Fair values of assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis at June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as 
follows: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value 

Money Markets 4,759,296$          -$                      -$                    4,759,296$          

Certificates of Deposit 285,000               -                        -                      285,000               

Mutual Funds 1,260,941            -                        -                      1,260,941            

Exchange Traded Funds 20,294,158          -                        -                      20,294,158          

Government Obligations and 
Corporate Bonds -                        29,918,392          -                      29,918,392          

Common Stocks-Domestic 26,891,912          -                        -                      26,891,912          

Real Estate -                        -                        4,592,587          4,592,587            

Total 53,491,307$        29,918,392$        4,592,587$        88,002,286$        

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30 ,2025

 

 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value 

Money Markets 5,139,147$          -$                      -$                    5,139,147$          

Certificates of Deposit 285,000               -                        -                      285,000               

Mutual Funds: 1,374,401            -                        -                      1,374,401            

Exchange Traded Funds 20,789,926          -                        -                      20,789,926          

Government Obligations and 
Corporate Bonds -                        28,927,552          -                      28,927,552          

Common Stocks-Domestic 26,988,096          -                        -                      26,988,096          

Real Estate -                        -                        4,592,587          4,592,587            

Total 54,576,570$        28,927,552$        4,592,587$        88,096,709$        

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30 ,2024

 



LOUISIANA TECH UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC. 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
13 

There was no activity in 2025 or 2024 indicative of a change in fair value for investments measured at 
fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3); therefore, there was no 
change in the recorded value of the investments. 

 
5. Fixed Assets 

A summary of the fixed assets at June 30, 2025 and 2024 follows: 
 

Depreciable 
Lives 2025 2024

Automobiles 2-3 158,810$        81,643$          
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 3-10 4,511,703      4,509,430      
Engineering equipment 3-10 550,000          550,000          
Commercial Building 39 16,009,404    16,009,404    
Real estate and other 234,539          114,557          

21,464,456    21,265,034    
Less-accumulated depreciation (4,545,430)     (3,953,700)     

16,919,026$  17,311,334$  

Depreciation of $591,729 and $191,057 was recorded for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 

6. Contributions Receivable 
Contributions receivable, net, is summarized as follows as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Unconditional pledges expected to be collected in: 
Less than one year 2,852,984$        2,464,171$         
One year to five years 10,653,756        11,867,133         

13,506,740        14,331,304         
Less-discount on future contributions receivable

(discount rate of 3.83% and 4.60%  in 2025
and 2024, respectively) (2,088,614)         (2,566,639)         

Less-allowance for uncollectible contributions
receivable (582,060)            (666,461)             

Contributions receivable, net 10,836,066$     11,098,204$      
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7. Notes Payable 
Notes payable consist of the following at June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

 
     2025  2024 
 
  Line of credit to Origin Bank for operating  
  capital up to $10,000,800 dated February 7, 
      2025, secured by cross-collateralization of other loans. 
  Interest at banks’ prime rate (7.60% at June 30,  
  2025), maturing February 7, 2026. $ 6,609,723 $ 2,656,283 
     
 

Interest expense on the above notes for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, was $649,423 and 
$134,852, respectively. 
 
Effective May 23, 2017, the board of directors approved self-financing, through the Foundation, to 
facilitate the timely completion of an athletics expansion project with the use of endowment funds. 
The funds were borrowed at an interest rate of four percent, with no formalized repayment schedule. 
Funds will be paid back as proceeds from charitable gifts along with income generated from above 
said project are available and are estimated to be approximately $900,000 annually. The financial 
statements reflect a note receivable from the Foundation, in the amount of $6,857,737 and 
$7,757,737 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and an unsecured note payable in the same 
amount to the Louisiana Tech University Foundation endowment investment account. Interest 
expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $310,309 and $346,309, respectively. 
 
Effective May 1, 2023, the board of directors approved internal financing, through the Foundation 
endowment investment account, to facilitate cash flow for the construction of Tech Pointe II. Funds 
of up to $3,875,000 at an interest rate of 5.50% were accessible, and payment began in May 2024 
when construction was completed, as evidenced by the payment of rent by tenants. The financial 
statements reflect a note receivable in the amount of $3,813,818 and $3,866,498 as of June 30, 2025 
and 2024, respectively, and an unsecured line of credit in the same amount. Interest expense for the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, was $211,343 and $175,002, respectively. 
 
Effective January 31, 2024, Tech Pointe II entered into a promissory note with a private lender for one 
million dollars at an interest rate of 6% maturing in January 2034. Interest only payments are due on 
a quarterly basis, and principal payments of $100,000 may be made at Tech Pointe II’s discretion. 
 
Effective February 23, 2024, Tech Pointe II entered into a promissory note with a private lender for 
five hundred thousand dollars at an interest rate of 6% maturing in January 2034. Interest only 
payments are due on a quarterly basis, and principal payments of $100,000 may be made at Tech 
Pointe II’s discretion. 
 

8. Transactions with Louisiana Tech University 
Louisiana Tech University provides to the Foundation, without cost, services for the administration of 
the Foundation in the form of personnel. In addition, Louisiana Tech University provides, without cost, 
certain other operating services associated with the Foundation. These services are valued at their 
actual cost to Louisiana Tech University. For the year ended June 30, 2025, contributed personnel 
costs and operating services were determined to be $1,508,248 and $2,620, respectively. For the year 
ended June 30, 2024, contributed personnel costs and operating services were determined to be 
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$1,118,037 and $2,961, respectively. The amounts for these services have been reflected as 
contributed services revenue and corresponding general administrative services and fundraising 
expenses in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, expenses totaling approximately $26,042,444 and 
$28,775,115, respectively, were paid directly to or for the benefit of Louisiana Tech University. 
 
Funds administered by the Foundation on behalf of Louisiana Tech University are not commingled 
with funds belonging to the Foundation. Classified as amounts due to Louisiana Tech University at 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 is $40,943,866 and $42,521,558, respectively, related to certain endowed 
chairs and professorships matched by the State of Louisiana. Initially, the donor portion of these funds 
is recorded as contributions to the Foundation. Once the state matching is received, the donor portion 
is deducted from the net assets of the Foundation and reflected as due to Louisiana Tech University. 
 
Various other services and facilities are contributed to the Foundation, the values of which are not 
readily determinable and, therefore, are not reflected as contributions or expenses in the 
accompanying financial statements. 
 

9. Commitments 
As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, there was approximately $1,452,119 and $1,392,832, respectively, in 
awarded but unpaid scholarships, which were funded subsequent to year-end. 
 

10. Annuities Liability 
The Foundation receives donations through split-interest agreements with contributors. These split-
interest agreements specify that the donation is made in return for an individual or joint annuity for 
the remaining lives of the contributors. The difference between the fair market value of the assets 
received and liability under the annuity is recognized as revenue in the year received. Upon the death 
of the contributor, the remaining liability, if any, is recognized as revenue. The Foundation has 
received four donations under such agreements that result in an annuities liability totaling $7,124 and 
$37,330 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The liabilities were calculated using discount rates 
of 3.25%, 4.90%, 5.00%, and 7.50%. 

 
11. Multimedia Sponsorship Rights 

On August 28, 2008, the Foundation entered into an agreement with Louisiana Tech University 
(“University”) for the exclusive promotion and management of multimedia sponsorships rights for 
Louisiana Tech University Athletics. The term of the agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2019, 
extended through June 2033. The agreement indicates that the Foundation will contract with a third 
party company to sell multimedia sponsorship rights on behalf of Louisiana Tech University Athletics. 
As payment for rights granted under this agreement, the Foundation is required to pay the University 
an annual minimum fee of $200,000, throughout the agreement.  
 
On November 25, 2008, the Foundation entered into an agreement with LA Tech Sports Properties, 
LLC (“Learfield”), a Missouri limited liability company owned by Learfield Communications, Inc. with 
respect to the licensing rights related to the promotion of Louisiana Tech University Athletics. The 
term of the agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2019, extended through June 2033. Effective 
July 16, 2020, the agreement was amended from a guaranteed payment to a revenue-sharing 
agreement. As payment for the rights granted under this agreement, Learfield will pay the Foundation 
50 percent of the first $1,850,000 in AGR in each athletic year, and 55 percent of AGR in excess of 
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$1,850,000 in each athletic year. Notwithstanding the foregoing, for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2021, and each year thereafter, the amount will not be less than 90 percent of the amount paid in the 
immediately preceding athletic year. 
 
Payments of $1,230,000 and $514,809 were received under this agreement for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and recorded as contributions and receipts. A receivable of 
$47,356 and $264,518 was recorded at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
Effective July 1, 2023, the agreement was amended to state that Learfield will pay the Foundation the 
greater of (i) the Guaranteed Royalty Fee or (ii) fifty-one percent of the revenue share payment. In 
addition to the Guaranteed Payment, Learfield shall pay the Foundation a Capital Subsidy Payment of 
$250,000 each year through fiscal year 2027-2028 for a total of one million dollars with such payments 
being paid in two installments each year.  
 
The Foundation has a partnership with Learfield Amplify, and the Learfield Guaranteed Payments are 
received net of Amplify management fees. Payments and amounts due from Learfield are recorded 
as revenue at the gross amount according to the terms of the agreement. Amplify management fees 
are recorded as expenses at the time payment is received from Learfield.  
 

12. Endowed Net Assets 
The Foundation has established prudent investment and spending policies with the objective of 
maintaining the purchasing power of its endowed assets in perpetuity and to provide a stable level of 
support to the beneficiaries. To achieve this objective, the Foundation’s asset allocation strategy is 
reviewed periodically and adjusted to target a total return that covers inflation, administrative 
expenses, and spending allocations, while minimizing volatility. 
 
Private endowed contributions received for professorships and chairs are included in endowed net 
assets. Certain endowed funds are provided by the State of Louisiana as a match to these qualifying 
private endowed contributions. Once the match is received, the private endowed funds along with 
the matching endowed funds are transferred to the Due to Louisiana Tech University liability account. 
These endowed assets are further subject to the investment and spending policies established by the 
Louisiana Board of Regents, which has statutory authority to administer the matching funds program. 
 
A spending rate is determined by the Foundation’s Board of Directors, with consideration given to 
market conditions, the spending levels of peer institutions, and historical returns. The objective is to 
provide relatively stable spending allocations. The spending rate approved by the Board for the fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2024 and 2025 is 4%. Prior state law dictated that no portion of the corpus 
(original amount of donation) of the endowed assets shall be allocated for spending. However, in June 
2010, the state legislature passed the Uniform Prudential Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(UPMIFA). This act changed the law regarding spending in endowments, to allow for a portion of the 
corpus to be spent. 
 
The Foundation classifies as donor restricted endowed net assets the original value of gifts donated 
for endowment, any subsequent gifts to such endowments, and accumulations subsequently made 
at the direction of the applicable donor instrument. 
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Endowment fund net asset composition as of June 30, 2025: 
        With Donor 
        Restriction 
 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024   $52,995,181 
 
Contributions    1,605,644  
Net investment income    4,102,768 
Other income    5,348 
Released from restriction    (2,512,409) 
Assets dedicated to LA Tech University    (240,100) 
 
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2025   $55,956,432 
 

Endowment fund net asset composition as of June 30, 2024: 
        With Donor 
        Restriction 
 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2023   $48,718,749 
 
Contributions    1,994,430  
Net investment income    4,849,608 
Other income    2,276 
Released from restriction    (2,404,882) 
Assets dedicated to LA Tech University    (165,000) 
 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024    $52,995,181 
 

13. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions (Non-Endowed) 
Net assets with donor restrictions (non-endowed) are restricted for the following purposes: 

 
 2025  2024 

  Subject to expenditure for specified purpose 
   for benefit of University  $10,555,492 $18,610,426 
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14. Functional Expenses 
The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one 
program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is 
consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include support on behalf of the College, 
personnel costs, and donor cultivation and stewardship, which are allocated on the basis of estimates 
of time and effort. 
 
Expense allocation for the year ended June 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 

General &
Program Administrative Fundraising Total

Support on behalf of the College 10,957,811$          1,495,052$        66,027$             12,518,890$   
Scholarships and awards for the College 1,947,051               -                      -                      1,947,051       
Personnel -                           746,749             1,520,526          2,267,275       
Athletics 12,546,096             -                      -                      12,546,096     
Administration -                           1,374,695          377,438             1,752,133       
Depreciation 591,486                  244                     -                      591,730          
Donor cultivation/stewardship -                           -                      242,991             242,991          

26,042,444$          3,616,740$        2,206,982$        31,866,166$   
 

Expense allocation for the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:  
 

 

General &
Program Administrative Fundraising Total

Support on behalf of the College 4,453,621$             1,755,950$        78,777$             6,288,348$     
Scholarships and awards for the College 11,664,146             -                      -                      11,664,146     
Personnel -                           932,590             827,188             1,759,778       
Athletics 12,468,291             -                      -                      12,468,291     
Administration -                           1,412,698          286,301             1,698,999       
Depreciation 191,057                  -                      -                      191,057          
Donor cultivation/stewardship -                           -                      293,876             293,876          

28,777,115$          4,101,238$        1,486,142$        34,364,495$   
 

 
15. Liquidity and Availability 

Financial assets, consisting of cash, investments, and accounts receivable, that are available for 
general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, amounted to 
approximately $500,066 and $32,048 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Management has a 
general goal of maintaining sufficient financial resources on hand to meet two to three months of 
operating expenses. 
 
The investment portfolio is subject to annual board-established spending rate. At times it may be 
necessary to liquidate certain investments, which can be accomplished in two to three days, for 
operating needs. 
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16. Subsequent Events 
The Foundation evaluated events and transactions that occurred after the statement of financial 
position date but before the financial statements were made available for issuance for potential 
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. The Foundation evaluated such events through 
November 19, 2025, and noted one such subsequent event. 
 
On October 15, 2025, Bulldog Microchips, LLC, a newly established subsidiary of the Louisiana Tech 
University Foundation, received $4.25 million in funding from Louisiana Economic Development.  
 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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Louisiana Tech Louisiana Tech Louisiana Tech Eliminations

A S S E T S

University 
Foundation

Research 
Corporation Tech Pointe II Dr (Cr) Consolidated

Cash and cash equivalents 4,041,030$     176,865$        157,465$        -$                 4,375,360$      
Accounts receivable 118,651           -                   -                   -                   118,651            
Contributions receivable, net 10,835,966     100                   -                   -                   10,836,066      
Note Receivable - Press Box 900,000           -                   -                   -                   900,000            
Note Receivable - TPII LOC 3,813,818        -                   -                   -                   3,813,818        
Due from Tech Pointe II 4,377,076        -                   -                   (4,377,076)      -                    
Due from TPII - LOC 625,000           -                   -                   (625,000)         -                    
Investments 46,835,983     -                   -                   -                   46,835,983      
Fixed assets, net 611,930           -                   16,307,096     -                   16,919,026      
Other assets 669,649           -                   -                   -                   669,649            
Long-term note receivable - Press Box 5,957,737        -                   -                   -                   5,957,737        
Restricted assets - investments 41,166,303     -                   -                   -                   41,166,303      

Total assets 119,953,143$ 176,965$        16,464,561$   (5,002,076)$   131,592,593$  

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 337,564$         -$                 -$                 -$                 337,564$         
Accrued interest payable 90,637             -                   -                   -                   90,637              
Line of Credit 6,609,723        -                   -                   -                   6,609,723        
Line of Credit - TPII 3,813,818        -                   -                   -                   3,813,818        
Private Lending Note -                    -                   1,500,000       -                   1,500,000        
Current Portion of Press Box Note Payable 900,000           -                   -                   -                   900,000            
Annuities liability 7,124               -                   -                   -                   7,124                
Long-Term Portion of Press Box Note Payable 5,957,737        -                   -                   -                   5,957,737        
Accrued Liability Reserve -                    -                   150,000          150,000            
Due to P&C 60,000             -                   -                   -                   60,000              
Due to/From Intercompany (32,941)            (2,000)              34,941             -                   -                    
Due to LA Tech Foundation -                    -                   4,377,076       (4,377,076)      -                    
Due to FDN - Origin LOC -                    -                   625,000          (625,000)         -                    
Due to Louisiana Tech University 40,943,866     -                   -                   -                   40,943,866      

Total liabilities 58,687,528     (2,000)              6,687,017       (5,002,076)      60,370,469      

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 4,531,235        178,965           -                   -                   4,710,200        
With donor restrictions 56,734,380     -                   9,777,544       -                   66,511,924      

Total net assets 61,265,615     178,965           9,777,544       -                   71,222,124      

Total liabilities and net assets 119,953,143$ 176,965$        16,464,561$   (5,002,076)$   131,592,593$  
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Louisiana Tech Louisiana Tech Louisiana Tech Eliminations
University 

Foundation
Research 

Corporation Tech Pointe II Dr (Cr) Consolidated

Revenues, gains, and other support:
Contributions and Other 19,083,612$     68,675$          -$                    -$               19,152,287$     
Contributed services 1,510,868          -                   -                      -                  1,510,868          
Net investment income 4,393,781          3,227               -                      (211,343)       4,185,665          
Lease income 232,773             -                   730,209             -                  962,982             
Service charges 1,783,249          -                   -                      -                  1,783,249          
LED Revenue -                      -                   -                      -                  -                      
Other 128,303             -                   -                      -                  128,303             

Total revenues, gains, and other

support 27,132,586        71,902             730,209             (211,343)       27,723,354        

Net assets released from
restrictions -                      -                   -                      -                  -                      

Total revenues, gains, and other
support after reclassifications 27,132,586        71,902             730,209             (211,343)       27,723,354        

Expenses:
Program expenses in support of LA Tech University 24,797,752        201,522          1,254,513          (211,343)       26,042,444        
General administrative and investment services 3,616,236          -                   504                     -                  3,616,740          
Fundraising 2,206,982          -                   -                      -                  2,206,982          

Total expenses 30,620,970        201,522          1,255,017          (211,343)       31,866,166        

Assets dedicated to Louisiana Tech University, net 240,100             -                   -                      -                  240,100             

Change in net assets (3,728,484)         (129,620)         (524,808)            -                  (4,382,912)         

Net assets, beginning of year 64,994,099        308,585          10,302,352        -                  75,605,036        

Net assets, end of year 61,265,615$     178,965$        9,777,544$        -$               71,222,124$     



 

 

 

OTHER REPORTS 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
The Board of Directors 
Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc. 
Ruston, Louisiana 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Louisiana 
Tech University Foundation, Inc. and Subsidiaries, which comprise the statement of consolidated financial 
position as of June 30, 2025, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 
dated November 19, 2025. 
 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered Louisiana 
Tech University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc.’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that 
might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc.’s 
consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance 
with which could have a direct and material effect on the consolidated financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 

Shreveport, Louisiana 
November 19, 2025 
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A. Summary of Audit Results 
 

1. The auditor’s report expresses an unmodified opinion on the basic consolidated financial 
statements of Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc. 

 
2. No material weaknesses or significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the financial 

statements were reported. 
 

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Louisiana Tech 
University Foundation, Inc. were disclosed during the audit. 

 
4. Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc. was not subject to a federal single audit for the year 

ended June 30, 2025. 
 
B. Financial Statement Findings 
 
 No matters were reported. 
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No matters were noted in the prior year. 
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